

No. 02-749

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYTHEON COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOEL HERNANDEZ

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
A. Application of a facially neutral policy prohibiting the rehiring of former employees discharged for misconduct does not constitute “disparate treatment” prohibited by the ADA .....	11
B. The court of appeals’ holding will disrupt legitimate workplace rules designed to promote safety and productivity .....	18
C. Petitioner is entitled to summary judgment .....	21
Conclusion .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	26
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	21
<i>Chiaromonte v. Fashion Bed Group, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1118 (1998) .....	23
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	25
<i>Collings v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1048 (1996) .....	24
<i>Despears v. Milwaukee County</i> , 63 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 13, 21
<i>Geraci v. Moody-Tottrup, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harris v. Polk County</i> , 103 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Helfter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) .....	18
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	12
<i>Krchnavy v. Limagrain Genetics Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Leary v. Dalton</i> , 58 F.3d 748 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Little v. FBI</i> , 1 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Maddox v. University of Tenn.</i> , 62 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 24
<i>Mararri v. WCI Steel, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1180 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	21, 22
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976) .....	17
<i>Newland v. Dalton</i> , 81 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Nielsen v. Moroni Feed Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 604 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	11, 16
<i>Parry v. Mohawk Motors of Mich., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 951 (2001) .....	4, 24
<i>Pernice v. City of Chicago</i> , 237 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	14, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	14, 21
<i>Renaud v. Wyoming Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 203 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Rowe v. Marley Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	22
<i>Salley v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 977 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13, 24
<i>Taylor v. Principal Fin. Group</i> , 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1029 (1996) .....	25
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978) .....	17
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	22
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Tit. I, 42 U.S.C.	
12111-12117 .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 12102(2) .....	2, 24
42 U.S.C. 12111(8) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) .....	2, 14, 15, 25
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(6) .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. 12114(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12114(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12114(b)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12114(b)(3) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12114(c) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 12114(c)(1)-(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12114(c)(4) .....	4, 10, 11, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. 12114(d)(2) .....	4

## VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 723(d) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 791(g) .....	2
29 C.F.R. 1630.16(b)(4) .....	13
41 C.F.R. Pt. 60-741 .....	2
Miscellaneous:	
14A Employ. Coordinator (RIA) (2003):	
¶ PM-16,103 .....	20
¶ PM-16,104 .....	19
EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (2002):	
Vol. 1 .....	13
Vol. 2 .....	12, 13
EEOC, <i>Technical Assistance Manual for the Americans With Disabilities Act</i> (1992) .....	4, 13, 19
Tyler D. Hartwell et al., <i>Workplace alcohol-testing programs: prevalence and trends</i> , Monthly Labor Rev., June 1998 .....	18-19
M.L. Holcom et al., <i>Employee Accidents: Influences of Personal Characteristics, Job Characteristics, and Substance Use in Jobs Differing in Accident Potential</i> , 24 J. of Safety Research 205 (1993) .....	18
Office of Applied Studies, United States Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>Worker Drug Use and Workplace Policies and Programs: Results from the 1994 and 1997 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse</i> (2002) .....	19
43 Op. Att'y Gen. 75 (1977) .....	14
Jacques Normand et al., <i>An Evaluation of Pre-employment Drug Testing</i> , 75 J. Applied Psychol. 629 (1990) .....	19
United States Dep't of Labor, <i>What Works: Workplaces Without Alcohol and Other Drugs</i> (1994) .....	19, 20
Ralph G. Wellington & Vance G. Camisa, <i>The Trade Association and Product Safety Standards: Of Good Samaritans and Liability</i> , 35 Wayne L. Rev. 37 (1988) .....	18
